

Judicial Form No.7(R)

Form for Recording Deposition

In the Court of : **Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Sabroom, South Tripura.**

Present : **NR Rakesh Das,**

Case No. : **PRC(SP) 54 of 2022**

Deposition of witness No. **PW-06** for the prosecution recorded on oath or solemn affirmation under provision of OATHS ACT, 1969 (Act, 44 of 1969) on this **2nd May 2024** in the English language interpreted by me.

Name –**Smt. Pushpa Laxmi Tripura** W/O- Lt. Bipin Chandra Tripura, Age of 38 year, Residence of –Currently I am residing at Harbatali Bali Para, PS-Sabroom, District- South Tripura, Occupation – House wife, Hindu.

Examination-in-chief:-

My husband Sri Bipin Chandra Tripura had filed this instant case against Smt. Surjy Pati Tripura, Sri Sunil Tripura, Sri Arun Tripura, Sri Chiran Tripura, Sri Milon Tripura, Sri Mainya Tripura, Sri Raj Kumar Tripura and Sri Nachin Tripura. On 13.04.2022 (Wednesday) at around 10am the accused persons had attacked my mother and had ransacked her kitchen on pretext of forcefully occupying her tilla land and lake. When my husband saw that incident he approached to help my mother and he had also protested against the accused persons illegal acts. Upon being protested the accused persons attacked my husband and physically assaulted him with fist and lathi. I along with my two daughters tried to save my husband and in that process we also received physically injuries on our persons. The accused persons had driven us out from our residence and since then we are forced take shelter in other people house. My daughters are unable to visit their school and they are being deprived from their basic right to life and education. The witness has identified all the accused persons by name and face.

Cross-Examination:-

Reserved.

Typed to my dictation
and corrected by me.

Read over and explained to the
witness and admitted to be
correctly recorded.

(NR Rakesh Das)